April 5, 1993

“Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated March 30, 1993, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concard, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATETD

KEI-P90-0806.QR7
March 30, 1993

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0. Box 515%

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Quarterly Report
.Unocal Service: Station #5484
. 18950 Lake Chabot Road
" Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bock:

This report presents the results of the most recent guarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P90-0806.P1) dated January 2, 1991, and as modified in KEI's
reports (KEI-P90-0806.R2) dated June 27, 1991, and (KEI-P90-

0806.QR6) dated January 15, 1993, The wells are currently
monitored and sampled on a guarterly basis, except for well MW,
which is sampled on a semi-annual basis. This report covers the

work performed by KEI in March of 1993.
BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. Two
underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste o©0il tank were
removed from the site in June of 1989 during tank replacement
activities. The fuel tank pit and the waste oil tank pit were
subsequently overexcavated in order to remove contaminated soil.
Seven monitoring wells and six exploratory borings have been
previously installed at the site; however, two of the monitoring
wells (MWl and MW3) were destroyed during tank replacement
activities.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeoclogic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the scil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's quarterly
report (KEI-P90-0806.QR3) dated April 27, 1992.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The five existing wells (MW2 and MW4 through MW7) were monitored
once, and wells MW2, MW4, MW5, and MW7 were sampled once during the

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: $10.687.0602
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guarter. Well MWé is sampled on a semi-annual basis, and thus was

not sampled this guarter. Prior to sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or a
sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of the wells

during the guarter. The monitoring data collected this quarter are
summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from wells MW2, MW4, MW5, and MW7 on
March 10, 1983. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of
between 2 and 31 gallons cof water by the use of a surface pump.
The samples were collected by the use of a clean Teflon baller.
The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter
amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-
lined screw caps and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to
a state-certified laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on March 10, 1993,
ranged between 4.69 and 7.69% feet below grade. Since December 10,
1992, the water levels in all five wells have shown net increases
ranging from 2.45 to 3.32 feet. Based on the water level data
gathered on March 10, 1993, the ground water flow direction
appeared to be to the south-southwest, as shown on the attached
Potentiometric Surface Map, Figure 1. The flow directicon reported
this quarter is unchanged from the flow directions reported since
May 23, 1991. The hydraulic gradient at the site on March 10,
1993, was approximately 0.07.

ANALYTICAL RESUITS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Seguoia Analytical
Laboratory and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modi-
fied 8015, and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E)
by EPA method 8020. In addition, the ground water samples
collected from monitoring wells MWS and MW7 were analyzed for TPH
as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015, EPA method 8010
constituents, and EPA method 8270 compounds (including the open
scan). The ground water sample collected from well MW2 was also
analyzed for methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA 8020/modified.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Tables
2 and 3. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this guarter are
shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analyti-
cal results and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to
this report.
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results for the ground water samples
collected and evaluated to date, and no evidence of free product or
sheen in any of the wells, KEI recommends the continuation of the
current monitoring and sampling program, per KEI's proposal (KEI-
P90-0806.P1) dated January 9, 1991, and as modified in KEI's
reports (KEI-P90-0806.R2) dated June 27, 1991 and {KEI-FPS0~
0806.QR6) dated January 15, 1993. All of the wells are currently
monitored and sampled on a guarterly basis, except for well MWs,
which is sampled on a semi-annual basis. The ground water samples
collected from all of the wells will be analyzed for TPH as
gasoline and BTX&E. The ground water samples collected from wells
MW5 and MW7 will also be analyzed for TPH as diesel and EPA method
8010 constituents, and the ground water sample collected from well
MW2 will also continue to be analyzed for MTBE.

The ground water sample collected from monitoring well MW5 this
gquarter showed non-detectable concentrations of all EPA method 8270
constituents (including the open scan); therefore, KEI recommends
that this analysis be discontinued for well MWS. However, based on
the concentrations (10 ppb to 59 ppb) of various EPA method 8270
compounds that were detected in well MW7, KEI recommends that the
EPA method 8270 analysis be continued for well MW7.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Region.

LIMITATTONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern cCalifornia region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
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dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (%10) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

e 22,

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

\bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map .
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Figure 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Ground Water Depth to Product
Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. (feet) (feet) (feet) Sheen (gallions)
(Monitored and Sampled on March 10, 1993)
MW2 224.78 4.69 0 No 11
MW4 220.84 7.24 a No 31
MW5S 217.75 7.67 0 No 26
MWE * 234.06 5.32 o - 0
MW7 223.897 7.62 o No 9

* %k

Monitored only.

Well

MW2
MW4
MW5S
MWe
MW7

Well Cover
Elevation#*

{feet)

229.
228.
225.
239.
231.

47
08
42
38
66

The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been

surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level.

Sheen determination was not performed.



Date

KEI-P90-0806.QR7

March 30,

Sample
Well #

3/10/93

12/10/92

9/10/92

6/18/92

3/20/92

12/19/91

10/10/91

9/20/91

MW2
Mw4
MWS
MWé
MW7

MW2
MW4
MWS
MW6
MW7

MW2
MW4
MW5
MWé&
MW7

MW2
M4
MW5
MW6
MW7

MW2
MW4
MW5
MWo
MW7

MW2
MW4
MWS
MW6
MW7

MW5

MW2
MW4
MW5S
MW6
MW7

1893
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Diesel Gasocline BRBenzene Toluene Xylenes benzene MTBE
-~ 110+ ND ND ND ND 3%0
- ND ND ND ND ND -
60%* ND ND ND ND ND -
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUALLY BASIS
1,100%** 4,400 310 ND 330 300 -
-- 100* ND ND ND ND 170
-- ND ND ND ND ND -
83 ¢ ND ND ND ND ND -
- ND ND ND ND ND -_
2004 1,200 28 ND 13 37 -
- 61%* ND ND ND ND 110
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
110** ND ND ND ND ND -
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
290%% 2,100 160 1.9 150 140 -
-- 140* ND ND ND ND -
-— ND .41 0.84 0.55 ND -
ND ND ND ND ND ND -
- ND ND ND ND ND -
990+* 5,500 340 4,2 410 380 -
-— 120 ND ND ND ND -
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
170 ND ND ND ND ND -
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
3,200 11,000 980 ND 1,600 990 -
- 140 0.66 ND 1.2 Q.64 -
—— ND ND ND ND ND -
- ND ND ND ND ND -
- ND ND ND ND ND -
770 3,900 2490 2.4 270 280 -
ND - - - - —— -
- ND ND ND ND ND -—
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
450 ND ND ND ND ND -
SAMPLED ON A SEMI-ANNUAL BASIS
580 1,400 160 0.75 130 g9 —
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Well # Diesel Gaspline Benzene

5/23/91 MW2 -— ND ND
MW4 - ND ND
MWS - ND ND
MW6 - ND ND
MW7 540 3,000 160

-- 1Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported
not appear to be gasoline.

** Sequola Analytical Laboratory reported
not appear to be diesel.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless

Ethyl-
Toluene Xvlenes benzene MTBE
ND ND ND -
ND ND ND -
ND ND ND -
ND ND ND --
1.2 120 25 -—

that the hydrocarbons detected did
that the hydrocarbons detected did
that the hydrocarbons detected

mixture.

otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TOG
Date Well# (ppm} 1,.2-Dichlorcethane
3/10/93 MW5 * ~-~— ND
MW7 % * - : 1.7
12/10/92 MW7 -- 2.0
9/10/92 MW7 -- 2.3
6/18/92 MW7 ND ND
3/20/92 MW7 ND ND
12/19/91 MW7 ND 3.1
9/20/91 MW7 ND ND
5/23/91 MW7 ND 3.4

* All EPA method 8270 compounds (including the open scan) were
non—-detectable.

** A1l EPA method 8270 compounds were non-detectable, except for
16 ppb of bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, 11 ppbk of 2-methyl
naphthalene, and 54 ppb of naphthalene. In addition, nine
"tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA
method 8270 open scan at concentrations ranging from 10 ppb to
59 ppb. Refer to the laboratory analysis sheets for the
specific compounds and concentrations.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in parts per billion (ppk), unless otherwise
indicated.

NOTE: All EPA method 8010 compounds were non-detectable, except
for 1,2-dichloroethane.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, California 94520

QWP 51016869500 + Fax (10) 636-9689

“Client Project ID: Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Sampled
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water Castro Valley  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: MTBE (EPA 8020 - Madified)
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  303-0382 Analyzed:
Report
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (EPA 8020 - Modified)
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
ug/L Hg/L
303-0382 MW2 0.60 350

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3030382 KEl <2>




- £4)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520

w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 636-9689

, Inc. Sampled:  Mar 10, 1993
2401 Stanwel| Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Castro Valley Received:  Mar 10, 1893
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  Mar 19, 1993
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  303-0384

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 3030384 303-0385  Matrix
MW5* MW7 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 €9 1,100
Chromatogram Pattern: Discrete Non-Diesel
Peaks Mixture
{<C18)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/15/93 3/15/93  3/15/93
Date Analyzed: . 3/18/93 3/18/93  3/18/93
Instrument Identification: ' HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesei standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note: * The abave sample does not appear o contain diesel.
Extractable Hydrocarbons are due to unidentifiable peaks <C16.

cott A. Chtéffo
Praject Manager 3030382.KEl <3>




. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510} 686-9689

aprealian Engineering, Inc. j : Unocal, ) pled: ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW5 Castro Valley Received: Mar 10, 1993

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 15, 1993
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0384 Reported: Mar 19, 1993

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection {.imit Sample Resulits
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.........coovivvieiesieninsensssnressvasreeees 0.50 e e v e N.D.
ST o n1Te] (o] 111 TR U UYUPUUOPU P UURUTOIN 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOMBHANE. .......eceeeoeeeeee e eeeeseeeineeeeee e et e eeeeseerisans 1.0 ettt N.D.
Carbon tatrachloride.........oeeeevierirries e 050 e N.D.
ChlorohENZeN .. ... e s e e 050 e N.D.
ChlorOathane. ... ereriesrneasse s rre e e e e ee e s eer s meeane 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........cccinee 1.0 s N.D.
L0711 0] 5 1 o 0.580 e N.D.
ChIOrOmMBtRENE. ... et b v 1.0 N.O.
Dibromochloromethane. ........oveeeeeeoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 080 et N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrODBNZENA. ....c i i e 080 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobENZENE. ... .ot 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-DIChIoroethanet.. ... ie e siaeimrrr s e aeereseeeeeee e D50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. .......o.ov o 0.50 et aaien N.D,
1,1-DichIoroethene.. ... iviciir e srrrecre s e e raee e 080 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens......o e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens..........c.ccoivvvemessvenrisneeeseerenas [0 1 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans.........ocoi e 0850 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..., 050 N.D.
Methylene chloride........oovvicirenricinrine v 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .........cocoveeeeeiiieeecrecii e 0.50 st N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........ccvieveecieerenins v eeenta e nntaennaean 0850 e N.D.
1,1,3-Trichloroethane..............cc.oo e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane... ..., 0.50 et N.D.
TrichlOrOBtRENE... .o e e seer e reer e e 050 e e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........cvcveceeeeeeeeecieeeceseecreeeene 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride.. ..o 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo

Project Manager 3030382.KE1 <4>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

QP 5101 6859600 + Fax (510) 686-9689

prealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project 1D: p

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW7 Castro Valley Received
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0385

. Mar 10, 1993
Mar 15, 1993
Mar 19, 1993’

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ccrreccisecninncenessineeeene 050 e N.D.
BrOMO O et iriseri e sisersesrmnee s neee s srnaess s s emesnanieenians 050 e N.D.
BrOMOMELNANE. .....eoeeeeeeeeveeeieeeeereveveseeaseberserensesasenresesensas 1.0 ereer e entane N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ... 0.50 e N.D.
CRlOrODENZENE. c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeteee s e s esnara e amseeas 050 e N.D.
ChlOrOEthANE. .....cocecreeeirarisrreerreerers eeeemmnasesneeassssesesessanaans 2 1« JE RO N.D.
2-Chlorogthylvinyl ether. ... 1.0 s N.D.
[ g1 Fo a0t (%) 111 FORTRNEROU OO U ST TSR 0.50 e N.D.
ChlorOmMEtHANE. ..ot cccimari e s s rarae s ane e 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. .....c.oooviiecinirecis e 0.850 e N.D.
0.80 e N.D.

0.50 N.D.
080 e N.D.
N.D.

cis-1,2-Dichloroathene..........cocccovivvcrvccvsrciriisnine. 080
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........cocv e eerin e 050 e
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPANE.......veerveercer e e cssnss s 050 e e
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... ienesare e 050 e
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cccoeiniinninninnnes 0.50 e
Methylene chlorite....... s 50 e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........c..cveverrinsiesnimninnns 050 e
TetrachiorQethene.. ... verierver e ermees e eeenas 050 e
1,1,1-Trichloreethan®.....c..co o 0.50 e
1,1,2-Trichloroethans. . ........cccoooecee e eccecenree e s s 0.80 e
TrHChIOrOEthen .. ..o e s veenr e s e 050 e et
TrichloroflUoromethane. ... iccieccce et rnrear s 0.50 e
Vinyl chloride.....oiir e 1.0 e

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 3030382.KEl <5>




- £4)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: ™ Unacal, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Sampled
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW5 Castro Valley  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0384 Analyzed:

Reported

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ra/L Hg/L
Acenaphthene. ... ..o 20 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene............cocoii e 20 . s N.D.
AN cierierie v e e s r e e e e e nemr e e 20 e N.D.
ANNTECENEA. ...ttt csr e e aans 20 e N.D.
BenZIdiNe....ccvieeeeeereeiceee e e s BO N.D.
BenzoiC ACI........cievirie e e 10 e N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene. ... 20 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fiuoranthenea.........ccoriniveesresnecsnnsnns 20 s ——— N.D.
Benzo(k}fluoranthene..........coccnnn 20 e N.D.
Benzo{g,h,)pervliene.........cocciicice s 2.0 reeeatter e n s i rae e eneas N.D.
BenzZo(@)DYIENE......cvvviiieeeie e s e amemt e e e 2.0 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.........c 2.0 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane. ... 2.0 e N.D.
Big(2-chloroethyljether..........c..cccovvererierenrenearinieriinn 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyljether.............i. 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............cc.cccrivrimrimsrerincimreeciencans 10 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether. ... 20 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccccoocvinirnieiencece e 20 e N.D.
4-ChIOroaniling. .....c..coemiemerieee et 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloranaphthaleng..........cccririnininensrerenen,s 20 e N.D.
4-Chlorg-3-methylphenol........ ... 2.0 e N.D.
2-CHIOEOPRENOL. ...t er e res e 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.......cccivvcvrnrenncinnnn 20 N.D.
CHINYSBNR. ... vt ers s s et s e sams e enesens 2.0 errrnre————— N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene. ..ot 2.0 e N.D.
DHDENZOFUIEN.......cccv et e en e raees 20 s N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate............cccoociiie 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cvcorienneseoeenrisreas 2.0 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent.... ... 20 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ocovricreiseni e 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.........cooeciinciiicnrn s 10 N.D.
2.4-Dichlorophenai.............oeereenrre e ceeeneene 20 e N.D.
Diethyl phthalate............ccoooi i 20 N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.............coooiirceereer e 2.0 et N.D. |
Dimethyl phthalate............cooe 20 s N.D. |
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol..............ocoini 10 N.D. |
2.4-Dinitrophenol..... ..., 10 s N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 3030382.KEl <6>
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. @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

QP 50 686-9600 + FAX (510} 686-9589

p g g, inc. : , ; : ,
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW5 Castro Valley  Received: Mar 10, 1993
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Methad: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 17, 1993

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 303-0384 Analyzed: Mar 18, 1993
Reported: Mar 19, 1993

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L Hg/L
2. 4-DiNtrotolUENE......ve e e 20 N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene.......c e 20 e N.D.
Di-N-0Cty! Phthalale...........c.ovveveceeee oo, 20 e et iees N.D.
FIUOTANTNENE. ...t e s eray e e 2.0 s N.D.
[ Ta ) = OO SRR 20 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene............oooccicviiin e 2.0 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ........ocovevivceiccmeorierinnins e iceeceee 2.0 e MN.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.........coooconicin 2.0 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane..........covrciin i cninrcnrrceeesmaeenes 20 i N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYIeNE.....co et ccn et 2.0 e N.D.
ISOPHOMONA. ...ttt b2 o P N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene............coiimnns e, 2.0 e N.D.
2-Methylphenol.. ... 20 N.D.
4-MethylphenOl......c.cooi i e 20 e N.D.
NAPhNAIENE. ...ccve e e s 2.0 e N.D.
2-NItroaniline.......oeveeecerr e 10 e N.D.
F-NIEroanlNg. ...t e 10 e e N.D.
A-NIroaniline..... ..o s 10— N.D.
Nitrobenzeng............cocecenvemes Rt erin st eaeeannee e neaeee e e e e annan 2.0 N.D.
2-NItrOPhENGL. ...t 20 e N.D.
A-NItrophenol..........cr e 10 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..........oeevvennceeececececeees 20 e, N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.............cccccrcrvirimircrncniinnn 2.0 i ——— N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.........c.oiiceecieecr e 10 e N.D.
Phenanthrene. ... ... cvecieree e e res s eenrenes 20 e N.D.
PhEenol....... e crnre e es s e eras s e see e 20 e N.D.
PYIBNG... .o e ree ettt s m s 20 s N.D.
1,2,4-TrichlorobeNZENe. . ....ovvververi e 2.0 s N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.. ... 10 N.D.
2.4.6-Trichloraphenol........cirnccnisreeseararenrinees 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager Page 2 of 2 3030382.KE1 <7>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
QP 510 6859600 + FaX (510) 686-9689

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MWS Castro Valley  Received:
oncord, CA 894520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 & "TIC" Extracted:

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0384 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

No peaks > 10 ug/L were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
/ All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
- 2 cormparison to the EPA NIST library. Positive identification or specification betwsen
/ isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.
ott hieffo

Project Manager 30303B2.KEl <8>



“ , SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QPP 510 686-9500 + FAX (510) 636-9689

~6~reuéliahA ) ..'-?{-:-:-C-:-:-:-:- RS ISR O o :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW7 Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0385 Analyzed:
Reported

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/L
Acenaphthene. ... 200 N.D.
Acenaphthylene.......cvvivecceiccincssisinns. 200 ferensrenrenrrer e anrieraas N.D.
ANIINE. ..cvveereceeeee i ccsnsiaressessscsrcarnsrmsemmesnmneeemneneee 200 e N.D.
ANTHFBEENG. ... 200 N.D.
Benzidine. ........ccocvievieeieeiecieniie i vereesmsmsississmemniemraemeneee B0 N.D.
Benzoic ACI........ccveviiinin i iinisasiesienieeeneneneneee 100 N.D.
Benzofa)anthracene.......ccoccnccninvcvciinciniicninens. 200 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene.......cccovvncinincnvisinenne. 200 e N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........covvvieeieri e S 20 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,)perylent. ... 200 e N.D.
Benzo(@)yrene. ..o 200 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. oo 200 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy}methane.........ccceveccrvvccicncccccee. 200 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyJether. ...

Bis(2-chloroisopropyliethe

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether... i ND.
Butyl benzyl phthalata..........coooeveiier 2.0 e N.D.
4-ChIoroaniling...........ccooviieieciiemiececrinieesrereresesnsnerseens 2.0 - N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........c.coerienevnninrinesraresreenres e ceeeees 2.0 i N.D.
4-Chlora-3-methylphendl...........cooi 20 N.D.
2-Chloraphenol. ...t oo 20 e N.D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ather...........cooe oo recncnnncnens 20 e N.D
CRIYSENE. ... ettt emem e st e s eee et s se s 20 e N.D
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene. ... 20 ———— N.D
DHBENZOMURAN.....c.ce e e et cnin 2.0 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........cccvimiin 10 N.D.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene..........ocrviircnrccreenenenrevenerenne 20 —————— N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccoooooiieiiiicriencrccreniee 20 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........c.ccinienncer e 20 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.......ococeeevrroreecircnecvsiiinn 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.......c.ccveeeieeenierioresrarcriereeiee e 20 e N.D.
Diethyt phthalate........................ et etenmet et et nren 20— N.D.
2,4-DImethyiphenol.......e v 2.0 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate............c.oooociieree e, 2.0 e, N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.............coooier 10 e, N.D.
2,4-DIinitrophenl........ccooceoriciii 10 N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2 3030382.KEl <9>




- &) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM » Concord, California 84520
w {510) 886-9600 * FAX (510} 686-9689

preallan Englneerlng nc. tent Project 1D: ‘ abot Road, ample
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW7 Castro Valley  Recsived:
“ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 3030385 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Mg/l
2.4-DINRTOtOIUBNE. ..o et ee e anee 2.0 e N.D.
2,6-DiNitrotolusne. ........coovveeeee e 2.0 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate..........cn, 20 N.D.
FIUOTANENENE......c.cc e snes s sanesarae s 2.0 N.D.
[ TN o) 1) 1= YOO VUUR NN b2 o N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.... ... e e aeres 20 e, N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ..o ieeanrinninsiercesiasnssneenes 20 e, N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..........cccnivieiiniciiiiinicnas 20 OTRUTIURURY N.D.
Hexachlorosthane..........ocriiiei e 2.0 i N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3- cd)pyrene .................................................... 2.0 e N.D.
Isophorone .
2:Methyin:
3 Methy'!p hen .
4- Methylphenol 2.0
2 Nitroaniline... D,
F-NITOAMIIING. ...cveiveeereeirrerre s rrear v sre e rasers e e eseereene 10— N.D.
A-NITOANIING. ...ccvee e ceiceeeie it bee s etr e b escaaeennraan 10 s N.D.
NItrODENZANEA........ceee et snar e arrees s e rer s s rserees 20 e, N.D.
Z-NIHrophenol..........ooo e 2.0 e N.D.
4-NITOPhenl...... i ceriesssress e 10 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine............ccociieienceeen, 20 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.........c..ccccovreeierieernnrenrerrenneens 2.0 N.D.
Pertachlorophenol.......ccv i 10 s N.D.
PhEnamhirene. ..o cncs e sree s 2.0 i N.D.
PRENIO ..ottt ettt ettt st st 2.0 N.D.
PYTBINB. et res s srccr e e s s e s e nsarsessnennesnrarrassens 20 e N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene........ccccov v ieereereresreeceneraesseesseeres 20 N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..........ooovvveevecceeeee e 10 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol...........cccvciiecicrneec s 2.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo

Project Manager ' Page 2 of 2 3030382.KEl <10>




- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QWP (50 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

: i s e
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Castro Valley  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 & "TIC" Extracted:

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 303-0385 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L

No additional peaks > 5§ ug/L were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

2ll identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
comparison 10 the EPA NIST library. Positive identification or specification between
isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.

cott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 3030382 KEI <11>




. (£4)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QWP 50 686-9600 + FaX (510) 686-9689

- Client Project ID: Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 3030382-385 Reported: Mar 19, 1983

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE : Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 801578020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: J.F, JF. J.F. J.F. K.Wimer
Reporting Units: o/l g/l /L ug/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 12, 1993 Mar 12, 1993 Mar 12, 1993 Mar 12, 1993 Mar 18, 1993
QC Sample #: Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 680 300

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 20 65 266
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 108 83

Cone. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 19 20 20 67 282
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 95 100 100 112 94
Relative
% Difference: 5.1 0.0 0.0 3.0 58

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gonc, of Sample X 100

Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Canc. of M.S.D. % 100
{Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) / 2

cott A. Chieffo

Project Manager JUIUIBZRET <725




. ([4)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QWP (510 6869600 + Fax (510) 636-9689
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

Client Project ID: Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Vailey

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 3030382-385

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chloro-
1,1-Dichloroethens ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPABD10
Analyst: K.Nilt K.Nill K.Nill
Reporting Units: ug/t g/l pa/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 15, 1893 Mar 15, 1993 Mar 15, 1993
QC Sample #: 303-0384 303-0384 303-0384
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 10 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 10 10
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Hecovery: Cone. of M.S. - Gonc. of Sample x 100
/’ Spike Conc, Added
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
cott A. Chie {Cone. of M.5. + Cone. of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager

3030382 KEl <13>




- ({8 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
QP (57016859600 + FAX (510) 636-9699

prealian Engineering, Inc. . Unocal, 18950
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Method: EPA 8270
oncord, CA 34520 Analyst(s): SonlLe

i QC Sample #: Matrix Blank

Y

Q.C. Sample Dates
Extracted: Mar 17, 1993
Analyzed: Mar 19, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc.  Matrix Spike

Conc. Spike Matrix  Duplicate Relative
Sample Spike Conc. Matrix % . Spike % %
Analyte Conc. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference

Phenol N.D. 200 72 36 74 37 2.7

2-Chlorophenol N.D. 200 100 50 100 50 0.0

1,4-Dichloro- N.D, 100 58 58 54 54 7.1
benzene

N-Nitroso-Di-N- N.D. 100 62 62 52 52 18
propylamine

1,2,4-Trichloro- N.D. 100 60 60 58 58 3.4
benzene

4-Chloro- N.D. 200 134 67 122 61 9.4
3-Methylpheno

Acenaphthene N.D. 100 72 72 62 62 15

4-Nitrophenol N.D. 200 %0 45 76 38 17

2,4-Dinitro- N.D. 100 62 62 54 54 14
toluene

Pentachioro- N.D. 200 100 50 88 44 13
phenal

Pyrene N.D. 100 70 70 74 74 56

Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Conc. Added
x

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cong, of M.S.D. x 100
cott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager 3030382.KEl <14>




(1)) SEQUOIA ANAL
1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
. astro Valley
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group; 3030382-385 Reported: Mar 19, 1993
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
SURROGATE
Method: EPA BO15 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wirner K. Wimer K. Wirner
Reporting Units: Ho/t ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 18, 1993 Mar 18, 1993 Mar 18, 1993
Sampie #: 303-0384 3030385 Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 92 89 o8
SEQUOIA ANALYTf AL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.§. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
Scott A. Chistfo {Conc. of M.S, + Conc. of M.8.D.) /2
Project Manager 3030382.KEt <15>




({8 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM + Concord, California 84520
QWP (510 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal, 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
oncord, CA 94520

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 3030382-385

Repo

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nl K. Nill K. Niil
Reporting Units: pg/L ug/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 15, 1993 Mar 15, 1993 Mar 15, 1993
Sample #: 2030384 3030385 Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 101 98 111
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 111 108 109
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Au_:lded
Relative % Difference: Cane, of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
ott A. Chieffo [Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2
Project Manager

3030382 KE!l <16>
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KAPREALI ENGINEERING
I N 0 AATED
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAMPLER 7‘ SITE MAME & AODRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUNO TIME:
Var?Ke s tnocal / Caso I/a//g,sf v . RLF#J&Z,
WITNESSING AGENCY 18950 Lake Chabatl Rof. P J N
Rlalo|l [P D
NO. wilt|S{Q &
SAMPLE QF SAMPL ING & Q Q 2 3 REMNARKS
b No. DATE TINE SotL [WATED |GHAD | COMP|CONT, LOCAT LON Bl RS T -
J¢ 5 -
Mw 2 3/10/?3 /O"‘: X b4 4 MonffOrﬁ;?Y &/&dﬂ ?\ X 50&%9\/4'
G N T 3 3 O 8 X S¥3A
MwS | o | % | X 6 ~ = XXX (?)% L( 4
{2:40
M7 -« | | X 6 . ~ X X N, SRSA
4,
Rellnqulsheg r ssngnatur‘e) Date/Time Receivedaﬂ (Sign(?&ei) The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
s far analysis:
3/"0/?3 2. Lz, 4 - 1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in lce?
D-:Jxel‘nu f : i
?Mar __(2. Will sanples remain refrigerated until analyzed?
t7hme 3 3. Did any samples received for enalysis have head space? N
i/ f3 Ay P - - .
4., Mere samples in appropriate contatners and properly packaged?
Date/Time Receli@%‘um@ Cffr(—. )
A e
Signature T!ile Date

2401 Sranwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Californis 94521
Tok: SI0.G02.5H00  Fax: SHLGHT G002
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